DAWSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION MINUTES – JULY 7, 2022 DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA 30534 4:00 PM

Those present were Chairman Billy Thurmond; Commissioner Sharon Fausett, District 1; Commissioner Chris Gaines, District 2; Commissioner Tim Satterfield, District 3; Commissioner Emory Dooley, District 4; County Manager David Headley; County Attorney Angela Davis; County Clerk Kristen Cloud; and interested citizens of Dawson County.

PUBLIC HEARING

 2022 Millage Rate and Property Tax (1st of 3 hearings; 2nd hearing will be held at 4 p.m. July 21, 2022, and 3rd hearing will be held at 6 p.m. August 4, 2022) Chairman Thurmond made a presentation concerning the 2022 Millage Rate and Property Tax.

Chairman Thurmond opened the hearing by asking if there was anyone present who wished to be heard on the 2022 Millage Rate and Property Tax and, hearing none, closed the hearing.

The next public hearing concerning the 2022 Millage Rate and Property Tax will be held at the July 21, 2022, Work Session.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- Presentation of Artificial Turf Fields for Parks & Recreation- Parks & Recreation Director Matt Payne / Purchasing Manager Melissa Hawk (*Last Discussed at the March* 3, 2022, Voting Session) This item will be added to the July 7, 2022, Voting Session Agenda.
- Presentation of Proposed Transfer Station Improvements- County Manager David Headley / Public Works Director Jeff Hahn (Last Discussed at the March 17, 2022, Voting Session)
 This item, also presented by Taylor Burgess of waste hauling and recycling company, Waste Eliminator of Gainesville, Georgia, will be placed on the July 21, 2022, Voting Session Agenda.

NEW BUSINESS

 Presentation of Request to Increase Pay Per Call for Volunteer Firefighters- Emergency Services Director Danny Thompson *This item will be added to the July 7, 2022, Voting Session Agenda.*

- Discussion of a Review and Update to Zoning Ordinances and a Review and Update to the Impact Fee Study
 This item, to include a Resolution Enacting an Emergency Moratorium (until August 5, 2022) on Acceptance of Applications for Rezoning to the Residential Land Use Districts Identified in Article III and the Mixed-Use Village Use District of the Dawson County Land Use Resolution, will be added to the July 7, 2022, Voting Session Agenda.
- 3. County Manager Report *This item was for information only.*
- 4. County Attorney Report *County Attorney Davis had no information to report and requested an Executive Session.*

APPROVE:

ATTEST:

Billy Thurmond, Chairman

Kristen Cloud, County Clerk